WA303\*

Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984

# Country Towns Sewerage Amendment By-laws 2000

Made by the Minister under section 34(1) of the Act.

## 1. Citation

These by-laws may be cited as the *Country Towns Sewerage Amendment By-laws 2000*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation on the day on which the *Water Services Coordination Amendment Act 1999* comes into operation.

#### 3. The by-laws amended

The amendments in these by-laws are to the *Country Towns Sewerage By-laws 1952\**.

[\* Reprinted as at 17 September 1996. For amendments to 4 May 2000 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 46-8.]

### 4. By-law 2 amended

"

By-law 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the definitions of "Drainage Plumbing", "Sanitary Plumbing" and "Water Supply Plumbing" and inserting instead, in the appropriate alphabetical positions, the following definitions —
  - "Drainage Plumbing" has the same meaning as it has in the Water Services Coordination (Plumbers Licensing) Regulations 2000.
  - "Sanitary Plumbing" has the same meaning as it has in the Water Services Coordination (Plumbers Licensing) Regulations 2000.
  - "Water Supply Plumbing" has the same meaning as it has in the Water Services Coordination (Plumbers Licensing) Regulations 2000.
- (b) in the definition of "Licensed Plumber" by inserting after "plumber's licence" —

under the Water Services Coordination (Plumbers Licensing) Regulations 2000

(c) by deleting the definitions of "Plumber's Licence" and "Water Supply System".

## 5. Part 3 heading amended

The heading to Part 3 is amended by deleting "Licensing and other provisions" and inserting instead —

" Provisions ".

## 6. By-law 18 amended

By-law 18(b) and (c) are repealed.

"

## 7. By-law 21A amended

By-law 21A is amended by inserting after "plumbing work" —

(as defined in section 59I of the Water Services Coordination Act 1995)

## 8. Various by-laws repealed

By-laws 9 to 17B, 22 and 24 are repealed.

# 9. Schedule C amended

Schedule C Part V is repealed.

KIM HAMES, Minister for Water Resources.